

Fed September Rate Decision

Fed starts the rate cutting cycle by reducing rates by 0.50%

Eiji Aono

18 September 2024

Fed Rate Decision Summary

Fed cuts 0.50%, expects 2 more 0.25% cuts in 2024 and 4 cuts in 2025

After reaching the 5.25%-5.50% peak of the current rate cycle July of last year, the highest level for over 20 years, the Fed has started its rate cutting cycle by reducing rates by 0.50% to a range of 4.75%-5.00%. Only a week ago, financial market pricing had implied just a 0.25% cut in rates, but this shifted towards the 0.50% level over the past few days. Still, just before the announcement, market pricing did not indicate a clear choice between 0.25% and 0.50% so the actual decision was eagerly anticipated.

Fed Chairman Powell explained the decision to cut by 0.50% by saying the Fed wants to ensure that the strength in the labor market can be maintained. He pointed out that economic activity continues to expand at a solid pace and consumer spending remains resilient and that even though labor market conditions have cooled, overall employment levels are still strong and near full employment. The Fed thinks the labor market is still very solid, but the downside to employment has increased. By cutting by 0.50%, the Fed shows a commitment to make sure it does not fall behind in supporting the labor market and economy.

The updated economic projections and updated “dot plot” show Fed members believe there could be a further 0.50% in rate cuts this year and then a further 1.0% in rate cuts in 2025. During the press conference Chairman Powell stated that the 0.50% initial cut should not be seen as the new pace of rate cuts. Normally, the Fed cuts rates in 0.25% increments so putting everything together, this implies rate cuts of 0.25% at the upcoming November and December meetings, and then cuts of 0.25% every other meeting in 2025.

The Fed still believes it can manage a soft-landing of the economy, and that the 0.50% initial rate cut will help to achieve that. Updated economic projections show the Fed expects GDP growth of 2% over the coming years. And for the unemployment rate to rise slightly from the current 4.2% to 4.4% by the end of this year and to stay at that level in 2025 before declining thereafter.

The two main questions by raised by the Fed cutting by 0.50% are, 1) does this mean a soft-landing of the economy is more likely?, and 2) Does it mean inflation starts rising again?

- Even though historically, Fed rate cutting cycles have normally been followed by recessions, we believe the Fed is in a good position to manage a soft-landing of the economy this time around. The next few months will be critical as a sharp deterioration in the labor market would indicate things are worse than the Fed expects. If the unemployment rate can remain steady or increase just slightly (up to 4.4%) then the outlook would look much better from the Fed’s perspective.
- On inflation, we believe by cutting rates aggressively at first, this could increase upward inflation pressures in the future. Consumers have been waiting for rate cuts to begin and this could spur higher consumption and inflation in the future. Any signs that inflation is re-accelerating would not be welcome by the Fed and could lead to a slowdown or even reversal in rate cuts.

Financial markets will have to digest the Fed’s moves and outlook. We see a few implications:

- Market implied pricing still has nearly 3 further cuts for this year and 8 further cuts in total through 2025, which is above the Fed’s expectations of 2 cuts this year and 6 cuts in total through 2025. We believe market pricing is too pessimistic on the economy and rate cut expectations will need to come down toward Fed levels. And since there are higher risks of inflation returning, rate cut expectations will need to be tempered. All this means Treasury yields could actually rise from current levels as they seem too low if a recession is not likely.
- Equity markets should benefit from the higher chances of a soft-landing being achieved. Equity markets should also benefit from the lower Fed rates. However, US equities are near record highs and if Treasury yields rise from current levels, this could be a headwind for equities so we expect continued equity volatility for now.

Dot Plot shows Fed expects 4 cuts in total in 2024 and a further 4 cuts in 2025

Fed "Dot Plot" September vs June

- Fed cut rates by 0.50% and expects a further 0.50% in cuts this year, implying 0.25% cuts at the November and December meetings.
- The Fed then expects a further 1% in cuts in 2025 (same as the June meeting), or 0.25% in cuts every other meeting.
- Fed expects rate to reach 2.75%-3.0% in 2026 and beyond, slightly above the previous outlook for 2.75% in the longer-run.

June "Dot Plot", 5.125% in 2024, 4.125% in 2025

	2024	2025	2026	Longer run
5.500%				
5.375%	****	*		
5.250%				
5.125%	*****			
5.000%				
4.875%	*****	*	*	
4.750%				
4.625%				
4.500%				
4.375%		****		
4.250%				
4.125%		*****	*	
4.000%				
3.875%		**		
3.750%				*
3.625%		*	***	*
3.500%				**
3.375%			***	
3.250%				
3.125%			*****	*
3.000%				****
2.875%		*	**	
2.750%				***
2.625%			*	*
2.500%				*****
2.375%			*	*
2.250%				
2.125%				

September "Dot Plot", 4.375% in 2024, 3.375% in 2025

	2024	2025	2026	2027	Longer run
5.500%					
5.375%					
5.250%					
5.125%					
5.000%					
4.875%	**				
4.750%					
4.625%	*****				
4.500%					
4.375%	*****				
4.250%					
4.125%	*	*			
4.000%					
3.875%		*	*	*	*
3.750%					*
3.625%		***	***	***	*
3.500%					**
3.375%		*****	***	***	**
3.250%					*
3.125%		*****	**	**	
3.000%					**
2.875%		**	*****	*****	**
2.750%					***
2.625%			***	***	*
2.500%					***
2.375%			*	**	*
2.250%					
2.125%					

Source: US Federal Reserve/Bradescio – 18 September 2024

Economic Projections

Fed’s Economic Outlook September vs June

- Fed outlook is for a soft-landing of the economy, which is supported by the initial 0.50% rate cut at the September meeting.
- The Fed expects GDP growth to be maintained at 2% over the coming years, which is slightly above the long-run estimate of 1.8% for the economy.
- The unemployment rate is expected to rise to 4.4% this year and stay at that level in 2025 before declining. Even the higher end of the range calls for just 4.7% unemployment in 2025, which is relatively low by historic standards and does not indicate recessionary levels.
- Inflation is expected to continue moderating with Core PCE down to 2.2% in 2025 before reaching the target level of 2% in 2026.

Fed’s Economic Outlook: A soft-landing outlook with GDP growth of 2% and unemployment rising slightly to 4.4%

	Median					Central Tendency					Range				
	2024	2025	2026	2027	Longer run	2024	2025	2026	2027	Longer run	2024	2025	2026	2027	Longer run
Change in real GDP	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	1.8	1.9-2.1	1.8-2.2	1.8-2.3	1.8-2.1	1.7-2.0	1.8-2.6	1.3-2.5	1.7-2.5	1.7-2.5	1.7-2.5
Jun Projection	2.1	2.0	2.0		1.8	1.9-2.3	1.8-2.2	1.8-2.1		1.7-2.0	1.4-2.7	1.5-2.5	1.7-2.5		1.6-2.5
Unemployment Rate	4.4	4.4	4.3	4.2	4.2	4.3-4.4	4.2-4.5	4.0-4.4	4.0-4.4	3.9-4.3	4.2-4.5	4.2-4.7	3.9-4.5	3.8-4.5	3.5-4.5
Jun Projection	4.0	4.2	4.1		4.2	4.0-4.1	3.9-4.2	3.9-4.3		3.9-4.3	3.8-4.4	3.8-4.3	3.8-4.3		3.5-4.5
PCE Inflation	2.3	2.1	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.2-2.4	2.1-2.2	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.1-2.7	2.1-2.4	2.0-2.2	2.0-2.1	2.0
Jun Projection	2.6	2.3	2.0		2.0	2.5-2.9	2.2-2.4	2.0-2.1		2.0	2.5-3.0	2.2-2.5	2.0-2.3		2.0
Core PCE inflation	2.6	2.2	2.0	2.0		2.6-2.7	2.1-2.3	2.0	2.0		2.4-2.9	2.1-2.5	2.0-2.2	2.0-2.2	
Jun Projection	2.8	2.3	2.0			2.8-3.0	2.3-2.4	2.0-2.1			2.7-3.2	2.2-2.6	2.0-2.3		
Projected appropriate Policy Path:															
Federal funds rate	4.4	3.4	2.9	2.9	2.9	4.4-4.6	3.1-3.6	2.6-3.6	2.6-3.6	2.5-3.5	4.1-4.9	2.9-4.1	2.4-3.9	2.4-3.9	2.4-3.8
Jun Projection	5.1	4.1	3.1		2.8	4.9-5.4	3.9-4.4	2.9-3.6		2.5-3.5	4.9-5.4	2.9-5.4	2.4-4.9		2.4-3.8

Disclosures

Nothing in this presentation shall be regarded as an offer, solicitation, recommendation, or advice (whether financial, accounting, legal, tax or other) given by Bradesco Investments and/or its officers, employees nor affiliates, irrespective of whether such communication was given at your request. Any solicitation or offer to buy, sell, or hold any security must be made and discussed with your relationship officer at Bradesco Investments for it to be considered a solicitation for a transaction. In this regard, Bradesco Investments will make all efforts to only recommend and/or solicit investments in your best interest. Please be aware that the securities, investment views or strategies described herein may not be in the best interest of all investors and are subject to investment risks. Investors may get back less than they invested, and past performance is not a reliable indicator of future results. Asset allocation does not guarantee a profit or protect against loss. Nothing in the presentation should be relied upon in isolation for the purpose of making an investment decision. You are urged to consider carefully whether the services, products, asset classes (e.g. equities, fixed income, alternative investments, commodities, etc.) or strategies discussed are suitable to your needs. You must also consider the objectives, risks, charges, any potential conflict of interest, costs and expenses associated with an investment service, product, or strategy prior to making an investment decision.

The information contained in this is presentation is created using information from third parties that are believed to be reliable; however, Bradesco Investments does not represent or warrant its accuracy, reliability, or completeness, or accept any liability for any loss or damage (whether direct or indirect) arising out of the use of all or any part of the materials within this presentation. No representation or warranty should be made with regard to any computations, graphs, tables, diagrams or commentary, which are provided for illustration/ reference purposes only. The views, opinions, estimates and strategies expressed constitute our judgment based on current market conditions and are subject to change without notice.

Investments and brokerage services are provided by Bradesco Investments, US SEC Registered broker/dealer, member of FINRA and SIPC and not by Bradesco Bank®. Securities products purchased or sold in a transaction are: (i) not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”), (ii) not deposits or other obligation of Bradesco Bank® and are not guaranteed by Bradesco Bank®; and (iii) subject to investment risk, including possible loss of the principal invested. Bradesco Investments, Bradesco Bank, Bradesco Global Advisors and Banco Bradesco, SA are affiliated entities under common control. For more information on Bradesco Investments and its business, including possible conflict of interests, please visit: <https://brokercheck.finra.org/firm/summary/19453>. Investment Advisory services are provided by Bradesco Global Advisors, a Registered Investment Advisor with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission. For more information on Bradesco Global Advisors, its services and potential conflicts of interest please visit the SEC public disclosure website at <https://adviserinfo.sec.gov/firm/summary/134416>.